# Norfolk Minerals and Waste Local Plan - Notification of Submission

## Caroline Jeffery <caroline.jeffery@norfolk.gov.uk>

Tue, Jan 23, 2:15 PM

to MWLP

Dear Parish Clerk,

#### Norfolk Minerals and Waste Local Plan Notification of Submission and availability of documents for inspection

I am writing to inform you that Norfolk County Council formally submitted the Norfolk Minerals and Waste Local Plan (NM&WLP) to the Planning Inspectorate (on behalf of the Secretary of State) on 20 December 2023 for independent examination. I am writing to you in line with the requirements of regulation 22(3) of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

The NM&WLP contains policies which will be used to determine planning applications for minerals extraction and associated development and waste management facilities in Norfolk and will cover the period up to 2038. It also allocates specific sites for minerals extraction. When adopted, it will replace the existing Norfolk Minerals and Waste Core Strategy and Development Management Policies and the existing Minerals and Waste Specific Site Allocations documents.

We carried out two public consultation stages on the NM&WLP in 2018 and 2019. We carried out a formal (Regulation 19) representations period on the Publication version of the NM&WLP during September to December 2022. The representations received about the Publication version of the NM&WLP in 2022 are available to view in documents A4 and A5 of the examination library on Norfolk County Council's website at: <a href="https://norfolk.oc2.uk/document/59">https://norfolk.oc2.uk/document/59</a>

Information on the examination process, the appointed Planning Inspector and the Programme Officer can be found online at: <u>Norfolk Minerals and Waste Local Plan</u> <u>Examination - Norfolk County Council</u>.

#### Submitted Documents for Examination

A requirement of the Regulations is that a number of documents should be made available for viewing by the public following submission. These documents are:

- A1. Norfolk Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2022)
- A2. Policies Map (2022)

A3. Sustainability Appraisal Report (2022) (assesses the environmental, social and economic impacts of the NM&WLP)

A4 and A5. Representations received on the Publication Version of the NM&WLP from 28 September to 19 December 2022

A8. Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) (2022) and A8.1 HRA Addendum (2023)

A9. Equality Impact Assessment (2022)

A10. and A11. Statements of Consultation (includes how we consulted on the NM&WLP, who we consulted, the number of representations received, a summary of the main issues raised and how they have been taken into account)

A13. Duty to Cooperate Statement of Compliance (2023)

A16 to A21. Statements of Common Ground (2023)

A25 and A26. Proposed additional and main modifications to the NM&WLP (2023)

## **Availability of Documents**

The submission documents and the full examination library are available for public inspection via the Council's examination website at: <u>https://norfolk.oc2.uk</u>. The main submission documents (part A of the examination library) are alternatively available to view for public inspection, free of charge, within normal opening hours during the examination period, at:

- Norfolk County Council, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, NR1 2DH (email LDF@norfolk.gov.uk to arrange an appointment)
- Breckland District Council, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, East Dereham, NR19 1EE (email <u>planning.policyteam@breckland.gov.uk</u> to arrange an appointment)
- Broadland District Council and South Norfolk Council, The Horizon Centre, Broadland Business Park, Peachman Way, Norwich, NR7 OWF
- (email <a href="https://www.uk.gov.uk">localplan.bdc@southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk</a> for an appointment)
- Great Yarmouth Borough Council, Town Hall, Great Yarmouth, NR30 2QF (email <u>localplan@great-yarmouth.gov.uk</u> to arrange an appointment)
- Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk, King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn, PE30 1EX (email <u>receptionkingscourt@west-norfolk.gov.uk</u> or <u>planning@west-norfolk.gov.uk</u> to arrange an appointment)
- North Norfolk District Council, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EL (prior notice should be given by email to <u>planningpolicy@northnorfolk.gov.uk</u> or 01263 516318)
- Norwich City Council, City Hall, Bethel Street, Norwich, NR2 1NH (email <u>planning@norwich.gov.uk</u> to arrange an appointment)
- The Broads Authority, Yare House, 62-64 Thorpe Road, Norwich, NR1 1RY (email <u>planningpolicy@broads-authority.gov.uk</u> to arrange an appointment)

## Kind regards

## Caroline Jeffery, Principal Planner (Minerals and Waste Policy)

Community and Environmental Services Tel: 01603 222193 | Dept: 0344 800 8020 | Planning Services, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, NR1 2DH



---

To see our email disclaimer click here <a href="http://www.norfolk.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer">http://www.norfolk.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer</a>